

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

COMMONWEALTH

v.

EARL GARNER

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE & JUSTICE, THE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES, THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND THE NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT & AFFIRMANCE OF THE SUPPRESSION ORDER

Katharine Naples-Mitchell, BBO #704239
Charles Hamilton Houston Institute for
Race & Justice at Harvard Law School
Areeda Hall, Room 521
1545 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-495-5121
knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu

Rebecca Kiley, BBO #660742
David Rassoul Rangaviz, BBO #681430
Committee for Public Counsel
Services
Public Defender Division
100 Cambridge Street, 14th Floor
Boston, MA 02114
617-482-6212
rkiley@publiccounsel.net
drangaviz@publiccounsel.net

Chauncey B. Wood, BBO #600354
Massachusetts Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
50 Congress Street, Suite 600
Boston, MA 02109
617-248-1806
cwood@woodnathanson.com

Radha Natarajan, BBO #658052
New England Innocence Project
1035 Cambridge Street, Suite 28A
Cambridge, MA 02141
617-945-0762
rnatarajan@newenglandinnocence.org

On the brief:

Daniel Donadio
New England Innocence Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 2

Table of Authorities 4

Corporate Disclosure Statement 8

Preparation of Amicus Brief 8

Statements of Interest of Amici 9

Introduction..... II

Statement of the Issue.....I4

Summary of Argument.....I4

Argument..... I7

I. The traffic stop of Mr. Garner was a prototypical pretextual stop—the exact context in which this Court has found racial profiling to be widespread and “particularly toxic.”.....I7

II. The Commonwealth vastly overstates the value of nervous or evasive behavior in a traffic stop of a Black man by three armed troopers and the significance of remote convictions..... 22

 a. Mr. Garner’s nervousness should be entirely discounted..... 24

 b. The Appeals Court panel erred by relying on the offhand reference to Mr. Garner “kind of blading away” as he exited the car after he volunteered his consent to search it..... 26

 c. Remote prior convictions should not indefinitely diminish a person’s rights under article 14 and the Fourth Amendment..... 28

III. Conclusory police judgments do not merit special deference and must be carefully scrutinized for a valid factual foundation, which is not satisfied by a general incantation of training or experience..... 29

 a. The motion judge properly declined to credit the troopers’ testimony about their “training” and “experience” in perceiving a suspect’s “fight or flight” response. 32

b. Officers’ subjective judgments about their rapport with people subject to their authority are not properly considered articulable facts for reasonable suspicion.	35
IV. The Commonwealth urges this Court to embellish the record, make independent findings of fact, and credit escalating inferential leaps rejected by the motion judge which defy common sense.	39
Conclusion	41
Mass R. App. P. 16(K) Certification.....	44
Certificate of Service	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Allen</i> , 406 Mass. 575 (1990).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Bettencourt</i> , 447 Mass. 631 (2006).....	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 75 Mass. App. Ct. 528 (2009).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Buckley</i> , 478 Mass. 861 (2018)	14, 18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Canty</i> , 466 Mass. 535 (2013)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Cordero</i> , 477 Mass. 237 (2017)	14, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Cruz</i> , 459 Mass. 459 (2011).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. DePeiza</i> , 449 Mass. 367 (2007)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 485 Mass. 691 (2020)	22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Franceschi</i> , 94 Mass. App. Ct. 602 (2018).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Frangipane</i> , 433 Mass. 527 (2001)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Garner</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 1104, No. 19-P-1069, Slip Op. (Dec. 28, 2020)	24, 36, 37, 41

<i>Commonwealth v. Guinan</i> , 86 Mass. App. Ct. 445 (2014)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones-Pannell</i> , 472 Mass. 429 (2015)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Karen K.</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 216 (2021).....	26, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Matta</i> , 483 Mass. 357 (2019)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Nelson</i> , 91 Mass. App. Ct. 645 (2017)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Resende</i> , 474 Mass. 455 (2016)	24, 26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Stampley</i> , 437 Mass. 323 (2002).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Teixeira-Furtado</i> , 474 Mass. 1009 (2016).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres-Pagan</i> , 484 Mass. 34 (2020).....	25, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. Foley</i> , 77 Mass. App. Ct. 348 (2010)	31
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13, 32

<i>United States v. Drakeford</i> , 992 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2021).....	30
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Decl. of Rights, art. 14.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Agitated</i> , Merriam Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/agitated (last visited Aug. 24, 2021)	40
Alpert et al., <i>Police Suspicion and Discretionary Decision Making During Citizen Stops</i> , 43 <i>Criminology</i> 407 (2005).....	20
Brunson & Weitzer, <i>Police Relations with Black and White Youths in Different Urban Neighborhoods</i> , 44 <i>Urb. Aff. Rev.</i> 858 (2009).....	20
Carbado, <i>From Stopping Black People to Killing Black People: The Fourth Amendment Pathways to Police Violence</i> , 105 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 125 (2017)	15
Fagan & Geller, <i>Following the Script: Narratives of Suspicion in Terry Stops in Street Policing</i> , 82 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 51 (2015).....	31
Godsil & Richardson, <i>Racial Anxiety</i> , 102 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 2235 (2017).....	21
Harris, <i>Factors for Reasonable Suspicion: When Black and Poor Means Stopped and Frisked</i> , 69 <i>Ind. L. J.</i> 659 (1994)	31
Johnson, “A Menace to Society:” <i>The Use of Criminal Profiles and Its Effects on Black Males</i> , 38 <i>Howard L. J.</i> 629 (1995).....	20
Karimi, <i>What Black drivers are doing to protect themselves during traffic stops</i> , CNN (Apr. 14, 2021), https://www.cnn.com/2021/04/14/us/driving-while-black-precautions-trnd/index.html	20

LaFraniere & Smith, *Philando Castile Was Pulled Over 49 Times in 13 Years, Often for Minor Infractions*, N.Y. Times (July 16, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/17/us/before-philando-castiles-fatal-encounter-a-costly-trail-of-minor-traffic-stops.html>19

Lvovsky, *The Judicial Presumption of Police Expertise*, 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1995 (2017)29, 31, 33, 42

Model Legislation: Instructing African American Drivers on How to Survive Police Traffic Stops, Nat'l Black Caucus of State Legislators, <https://nbcsl.org/public-policy/model-legislation/item/2081-instructing-african-american-drivers-on-how-to-survive-police-traffic-stops.html> (last visited Aug. 17, 2021) 20

Najdowski et al., *Stereotype threat and racial differences in citizens' experiences of police encounters*, 39 L. & Hum. Behavior 463 (2015) 21

Report by the Criminal Justice Policy Program, Harvard Law School, *Racial Disparities in the Massachusetts Criminal System* (Sept. 2020) 28

Rudovsky & Harris, *Terry Stops and Frisks: The Troubling Use of Common Sense in A World of Empirical Data*, 79 Ohio St. L.J. 501 (2018) 31

Rushin & Edwards, *An Empirical Assessment of Pretextual Stops and Racial Profiling*, 73 Stan. L. Rev. 637 (2021)19

Spencer et al., *Implicit Bias and Policing*, 10 Soc. & Personality Psychol. Compass 50 (2016) 20
